

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY WADE SAUNDERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN  
Executive Director  
ALLYSON R. DULAC  
*Counsel of Record*  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
817 S. Court Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 834-2099  
Allyson\_duLac@fd.org

September 21, 2020

---

## **CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CAPITAL CASE .....i

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

LIST OF PARTIES.....ii

LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....1

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION .....1

REVELANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....2

INTRODUCITON.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. The crime and Mr. Saunders’ trial .....3

    B. Direct appeal proceedings.....7

    C. Post-Conviction “process” .....8

    D. Federal habeas proceedings magnify the failures in state court proceedings .....10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....12

    I. The writ should be granted so the Court can resolve the question of what process a state must provide in order for a decision on an exhausted claim to be accorded deference in § 2254 proceedings.....12

        A. The statutory structure of federal habeas review of state court convictions relies on the petitioner to exhaust claims and the state

court to provide the petitioner a fair opportunity to present those claims.....	14
B. Alabama inhibits factual development on claims in various ways, leading to summary dismissals like the one in this case.....	16
1. Alabama did not provide counsel to prepare state post-conviction petitions at the time of Mr. Saunders filed his petition. ....	17
2. Alabama’s pleading requirements in state post-conviction are harsh and contain numerous traps for counsel who are not experienced with that practice. ....	18
3. The rules regarding amendment of petitions, while seemingly liberal, are under constant attack from lower courts trying to limit them.....	21
4. <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , did not remedy the problem in this case because Mr. Saunders was not aware it would apply, his attorneys could not raise their own ineffectiveness, and the federal courts have created a way to avoid its use. ....	23
5. The effect in the Eleventh Circuit of these failures.....	26
C. This case is a proper vehicle for the Court to resolve this issue. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	19
<i>Barbour v. Haley</i> , 2006 WL 4541663 (11th Cir. May 24, 2006) .....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	19-20
<i>Borden v. Allen</i> , 646 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	24
<i>Daniel v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 822 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 24-25
<i>Davenport v. MacLaren</i> , 964 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015) .....	16
<i>Gordon v. Braxton</i> , 780 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012) .....	6, 8, 17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	passim
<i>Plymail v. Mirandy</i> , No. CV 3:14-6201, 2019 WL 125887 (S.D.W. Va. Mar 19, 2019).....	16
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	10
<i>Saunders v. Dunn et al.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00456-WKW (M.D. Ala. filed June 30, 2020).....	10
<i>Saunders v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00439-KD-C (S.D. Ala. filed Feb. 1, 2019).....	10, 26
<i>Spencer v. Dunn, Comm’r Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01877-KOB (N.D. Ala. filed Jan. 20, 2017).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	7, 26

**State Cases:**

*Charest v. State*, 854 So.2d 1102 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002) .....22

*Cochran v. State*, 548 So.2d 1062 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989) .....21

*Daniel v. State*, 86 So.3d 405 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011) .....20

*Ex parte Jenkins*, 972 So.2d 159 (Ala. 2005) .....22

*Ex parte Rhone*, 900 So.2d 455 (Ala. 2004) .....22

*Hyde v. State*, 950 So.2d 344 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006) .....20

*Mashburn v. State*, 148 So.3d 1094 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013) .....18

*McNabb v. State*, 991 So.2d 313 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007) .....20

*Saunders v. State*, 10 So.3d 53 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007) .....7

*Washington v. State*, 95 So.3d 26 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012) .....20

**Statutes and Rules:**

18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....23

28 U.S. C. § 2254 .....14

28 U.S.C. § 2254(1) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) ..... 2, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)(i) .....14

28 U.S. C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....14

28 U.S.C § 2254(d) ..... 2, 14, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 24-25

28 U.S. C. § 2254(d)(2).....25

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)-(2) .....14

Ala. R. App. P. 39 .....21



Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.3.....	19
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.....	20
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.6(b) .....	11, 19-20, 24-25
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.7.....	9, 24
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.7(b) .....	21
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.7(c).....	8
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.7(d) .....	9, 11, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	19
Supreme Court Rule 30.1.....	1
